



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - October 31, 2024 - Race 1

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON THREE RACES OR FILLIES THREE YEAR OLDS. Three Year Olds, 123 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of Three Races Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000, if for \$16,000, allowed 4 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at Five and One half Furlongs). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000 - \$16,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Remuda - 1:00.63 - June 16, 2023)

Purse: \$27,980

Includes: \$1,200 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$780 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$27,980

Value of Race: \$27,980 1st \$15,600, 2nd \$3,900, 2nd \$4,680, 4th \$1,300, 5th \$780, 6th \$520, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300

Weather: Clear, 74° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 12:29 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10Oct24 ⁴ LRL ³	1	Baby Blocks (Centeno, Daniel)	120	L b	1	2	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ²	3.00	rail,4wd 1/4,driving
10Oct24 ⁴ LRL ²	7	Sophisticated Cat (Vargas, Jr., Jorge)	118	L bf	7	4	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	2 ¹	2 ²	1.90*	steadied 4-1/2,dueled
10Oct24 ⁴ LRL ⁷	8	Meliponini Bee (Karamanos, Horacio)	119	L	8	1	5 ²	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{1/2}	2 ²	16.10	unruly,4-6wd,rally
10Oct24 ⁴ LRL ⁸	9	Little Josie Wales (Lopez, Carlos)	123	L	9	8	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	6.20	bump start,chased
10Oct24 ⁴ LRL ⁴	6	Bunny Hop (Cruz, Angel)	120	L b	6	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{2 1/4}	3.80	steadied 1/2,rail
10Oct24 ⁴ LRL ¹⁰	10	Majesty's Freedom (Briceno, Jean)	119	L b	10	9	8 ⁵	7 ²	7 ²	6 ¹	62.20	bump start,6wd 3/16
10Oct24 ⁴ LRL ⁶	4	Hazelmoor Beach (Lyapustina, Tais)	119	L b	4	10	10	10	9 ¹	7 ^{Neck}	35.30	bumped start
4Oct24 ⁹ LRL ⁵	3	Cora's Choice (Delgado, Alberto)	119	L b	3	6	9 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	10	8 ¹	40.10	bump,checked start
4Oct24 ⁹ LRL ⁶	5	Shared Authority (Villalobos, Ismerio)	118	L b	5	5	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	6 ^{2 1/2}	9 ^{2 1/4}	9.70	bump start,tired
29Sep24 ³ LRL ⁴	2	Queen Jelly Bean (Boyce, Forest)	123	L b	2	7	7 ^{Head}	8 ⁴	8 ^{Head}	10	12.30	no factor

Fractional Times: 21.86 45.36 56.84

Final Time: 1:03.04

Split Times: (23:50) (11:48) (6:20)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Baby Blocks, Gray or Roan Filly, by Rogueish out of Best Block, by Field Commission. Foaled Feb 22, 2021 in Florida.

Breeder: Jessica M. Reddy

Owner: Tony Purpura

Trainer: Kelly, Blake

Claiming Prices: 1 - Baby Blocks: \$20,000; 7 - Sophisticated Cat: \$16,000; 8 - Meliponini Bee: \$16,000; 9 - Little Josie Wales: \$20,000; 6 - Bunny Hop: \$20,000; 10 - Majesty's Freedom: \$16,000; 4 - Hazelmoor Beach: \$16,000; 3 - Cora's Choice: \$16,000; 5 - Shared Authority: \$16,000; 2 - Queen Jelly Bean: \$20,000;

Dead Heats: 2nd place - # 7 Sophisticated Cat
2nd place - # 8 Meliponini Bee

Scratched Horse(s): Coracle (Also-Eligible), Designer (Also-Eligible), Heartburn (Also-Eligible), Little Hot Mess (Also-Eligible), Mexican Sugar (Also-Eligible), Velvet Vixen (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$51,477

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Baby Blocks	8.00	3.80	3.20	\$1.00 Exacta	1-7	7.60	53,021
7	Sophisticated Cat		2.20	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	1-8	27.90	0
8	Meliponini Bee		5.40	6.00	\$1.00 Superfecta	1-7-8-9	223.40	19,572
					\$1.00 Superfecta	1-8-7-9	459.80	0
					\$1.00 Trifecta	1-7-8	53.80	29,763
					\$1.00 Trifecta	1-8-7	113.50	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
1	Baby Blocks	2	4 ³	4 ³	1 ^{Head}	1 ²
7	Sophisticated Cat	4	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{Head}	2 ²
8	Meliponini Bee	1	5 ^{3 1/2}	5 ³	5 ^{1 3/4}	2 ²
9	Little Josie Wales	8	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/4}	4 ⁴
6	Bunny Hop	3	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	3 ¹	5 ^{4 1/2}
10	Majesty's Freedom	9	8 ^{5 3/4}	7 ^{5 3/4}	7 ^{4 3/4}	6 ^{6 3/4}
4	Hazelmoor Beach	10	10 ^{12 1/4}	10 ^{12 1/4}	9 ^{6 3/4}	7 ^{7 3/4}
3	Cora's Choice	6	9 ^{10 3/4}	9 ^{11 3/4}	10 ^{7 3/4}	8 ⁸
5	Shared Authority	5	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	6 ^{2 1/4}	9 ⁹
2	Queen Jelly Bean	7	7 ^{5 3/4}	8 ^{7 3/4}	8 ^{6 3/4}	10 ^{11 1/4}

Trainers: 1 - Kelly, Blake; 7 - Gonzalez, Claudio; 8 - Cooney, Susan; 9 - Fariior, Anthony; 6 - Feliciano, Jr., Benjamin; 10 - Leaf, Jr., Robert; 4 - Shankle, Joanne; 3 - Walters, John; 5 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 2 - Reynolds, Joan

Owners: 1 -Tony Purpura; 7 - Top Notch Racing; 8 -Susan S. Cooney; 9 -Richard Burnsworth; 6 - Boston Boyz Racing LLC; 10 - Leaf Stable; 4 -Joanne Shankle; 3 - Plum Tree Stable; 5 - J R Sanchez Racing Stable; 2 - Tigertail Ranch;

Footnotes

BABY BLOCKS stalked the pace along the inner rail for three furlongs, swung to the four path in upper stretch, took the lead near the eighth pole and drove clear. SOPHISTICATED CAT , steadied when shuffled back about a furlong after the break, disputed the pace outside SHARED AUTHORITY and finished gamely. MELIPONINI BEE , fractious behind the starting gate, was four deep turning for home, floated to the six path in upper stretch and rallied. LITTLE JOSIE WALES , bumped leaving the starting gate, chased the pace, raced in the two path inside horses in the stretch and flattened out. BUNNY HOP ,

steadied in traffic leaving the backstretch, stayed inside horses and weakened. MAJESTY'S FREEDOM bumped LITTLE JOSIE WALES when bearing in at the start, was no factor and floated to the six path in upper stretch. HAZELMOOR BEACH bumped CORA'S CHOICE when soundly bumped and forced in by SHARED AUTHORITY at the start and passed tired horses late. CORA'S CHOICE , bumped at the start, checked in tight quarters soon after the break and was not a factor. SHARED AUTHORITY bumped HAZELMOOR BEACH at the start, showed speed along the rail, drifted out in mid stretch and tired. QUEEN JELLY BEAN was no factor.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



[Video Race Replay](#)

LAUREL PARK - October 31, 2024 - Race 2

MAIDEN SPECIAL WEIGHT - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, TWO YEARS OLD. Weight, 122 lbs.

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Richter Scale - 1:07.95 - July 15, 2000)

Purse: \$48,305

Includes: \$600 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$705 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$48,305

Value of Race: \$48,305 1st \$28,200, 2nd \$9,400, 3rd \$5,405, 4th \$2,350, 5th \$1,410, 6th \$940, 7th \$300, 8th \$300

Weather: Clear, 74° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 12:59 **Start:** Good for all except 3 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	7	One Man Team (Toledo, Jevian)	122 --	7	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁶	1.30*	3wd bw,repel foe,drv
10Oct24 ⁵ DEL ²	5	Buy Tom a Beer (Fuentes, Mario)	122 b	5	6	8	6 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	11.30	ins 1/2,4wd 1/4,wllng
---	3	Bernie the Star (Lyapustina, Tais)	122 b	3	8	5 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ³	3 ¹	24.10	off slw,4wd mv,drt in
2Oct24 ⁵ DEL ²	4	Defined Boundaries (Rodriguez, Jaime)	122 b	4	4	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{3 3/4}	2.50	prompted btw,empty
6Oct24 ⁴ LRL ³	1	Top Blood (Briceno, Jean)	122 --	1	5	6 ³	7 ⁴	6 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/4}	4.70	nudge 2w,angled,even
---	2	Winning Trip (Rosado, Johan)	122 b	2	3	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹	5 ²	6 ^{7 1/4}	4.80	rate ins foes,weaknd
---	8	Latin Rebel (Hernandez, Julio)	122 b	8	2	4 ²	5 ^{1 1/2}	7 ³	7 ^{1 1/2}	32.20	4deep 1/2,,3w turn
---	6	Razorback Army (Cedeno, Carol)	122 b	6	7	7 ^{1/2}	8	8	8	45.10	4wd near 1/2,gave way

Fractional Times: 22.49 46.18 58.60


Final Time: 1:11.34

Split Times: (23:69) (12:42) (12:74)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: One Man Team, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Nyquist out of Holiday Music, by Harlan's Holiday. Foaled Mar 24, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Summer Wind Equine LLC

Owner: LaPenta, Robert V. and Madaket Stables LLC 

Trainer: Russell, Brittany

Total WPS Pool: \$45,116

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	One Man Team	4.60	3.80	3.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	1-7	17.30	17,128
5	Buy Tom a Beer		7.40	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	7-5	26.40	42,458
3	Bernie the Star			8.60	\$1.00 Superfecta	7-5-3-4	1,433.90	17,390
					\$1.00 Trifecta	7-5-3	295.50	28,158

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	One Man Team	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ⁶
5	Buy Tom a Beer	6	8 ^{7 3/4}	6 ^{4 1/4}	3 ^{4 1/2}	2 ⁶
3	Bernie the Star	8	5 ^{2 3/4}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{7 1/2}
4	Defined Boundaries	4	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{8 1/2}
1	Top Blood	5	6 ^{4 1/4}	7 ^{4 3/4}	6 ⁸	5 ^{12 1/4}
2	Winning Trip	3	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 3/4}	5 ⁶	6 ^{14 1/2}
8	Latin Rebel	2	4 ^{3/4}	5 ^{2 3/4}	7 ^{10 1/2}	7 ^{21 3/4}
6	Razorback Army	7	7 ^{7 1/4}	8 ^{8 3/4}	8 ^{13 1/2}	8 ^{23 1/4}

Trainers: 7 - Russell, Brittany; 5 - Werneth, Robert; 3 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 4 - Russell, Brittany; 1 - Corrales, Jose; 2 - Feliciano, Jr., Benjamin; 8 - Shuman, Mark; 6 - Moyses, Chelsey

Owners: 7 - LaPenta, Robert V. and Madaket Stables LLC; 5 -Michael G. Marks; 3 - Euro Stable; 4 - Respect the Valleys, LLC; 1 -Pramote Changsilta; 2 -Robert S. Vukelic; 8 -Richard J. Hackerman; 6 -Louis E. Matthews Jr;

Footnotes

ONE MAN TEAM vied three wide between foes, poked a head in front nearing the turn, shook clear under some asking mid turn, turned away an outer threat nearing mid stretch then pulled away under a steady drive. BUY TOM A BEER drafted back off the early pace and saved ground into the turn, angled out mid turn, circled four wide into the stretch and churned on willingly to gain the place. BERNIE THE STAR , off last after hesitating, was urged up to contention and stalked the leading quartet into the turn, angled out and quickly ranged up four wide approaching the stretch, loomed with an outer challenge past the three sixteenths, was turned away by the winner, faded and drifted in late. DEFINED BOUNDARIES vied two wide between runners early on, stayed forward and between foes mid turn, was under pressure pursuing past the three sixteenths then came up empty. TOP BLOOD , nudged along chasing in the two path, shifted out some in upper stretch but failed to generate a serious response. WINNING TRIP had speed to briefly show in front, stayed on to the inside of a trio while rated along into the turn, maintained position while in hand saving ground past the five sixteenths, failed to kick on when called upon and weakened nearing mid stretch. LATIN REBEL , four deep with the early pace, forced the issue three wide outside the winner mid turn, lacked a punch soon after and weakened. RAZORBACK ARMY , four wide nearing the half mile marker, failed to keep pace and faded around the turn.

LAUREL PARK - October 31, 2024 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 123 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000, if for \$16,000, allowed 4 lbs. (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at One Mile) (Rail at 52 feet). (NW2 L) **Claiming**

Price: \$20,000 - \$16,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Sir London - 1:33.32 - July 5, 2024)

Purse: \$30,620

Includes: \$1,500 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$3,120 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$30,620

Value of Race: \$30,620 1st \$17,940, 2nd \$5,980, 3rd \$2,600, 4th \$1,300, 5th \$780, 6th \$520, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300, 11th \$300

Weather: Clear, 74° Track: Firm

Off at: 1:37 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Oct24 ¹ LRL ⁷	7	Put a Rock On It (Rodriguez, Jaime)	119 L	6	9	10 ³	10 ⁷	10 ⁶	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²	1.30*	checkd start,up inside
13Oct24 ¹ LRL ¹⁰	4	Lady Mosler (Karamanos, Horacio)	122 L b	3	2	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	10.10	2wd bid, willingly
20Sep24 ¹ LRL ⁵	12	Lem Me Drink (Toledo, Jevian)	122 L b	10	8	7 ²	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{3/4}	18.50	very wide, mild rally
10Oct24 ² LRL ⁸	6	My Little Red (Sanchez, Mychel)	123 L	5	4	5 ¹	5 ¹	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹	4 ^{3/4}	28.20	between foes,evenly
10Oct24 ² LRL ⁴	13	Queen of the Dance (Burnham, Matilda)	115 L b	11	1	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Neck}	19.20	lost ground turns
15Aug24 ¹⁰ CNL ¹	2	Digital Trade (Villalobos, Ismerio)	122 L b	1	5	2 ⁴	2 ²	3 ³	2 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 3/4}	2.00	3wd far turn,tired
10Oct24 ² LRL ³	11	Heybackatcha (Crispin, Alexander)	126 L b	9	11	9 ⁶	9 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{1 1/2}	10 ⁶	7 ^{1/2}	13.70	wide far turn
10Oct24 ² LRL ⁶	10	Satisfied (Torrealba, J.G.)	122 L bf	8	7	8 ^{1/2}	8 ^{1 1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	9 ^{Head}	8 ^{1/2}	30.60	outrun
4Oct24 ⁴ DEL ⁸	3	Surprisingly Sweet (Cedeno, Carol)	122 L b	2	6	6 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	7 ^{Head}	8 ¹	9 ^{2 3/4}	59.20	weakened
2Sep24 ³ TIM ¹	5	Italian War Cry (Cruz, Angel)	126 L b	4	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ²	4 ^{Head}	10 ^{3 1/4}	20.10	rail, gave way
2Oct24 ⁴ DEL ¹	8	Quill Pen (Centeno, Daniel)	123 - -	7	10	11	11	11	11	11	13.10	checked start

Fractional Times: 23.45 47.32 1:12.16 1:24.60 Final Time: 1:36.83

Split Times: (23:87) (24:84) (12:44) (12:23)

Run-Up: 45 feet Temporary Rail: 52 feet

Winner: Put a Rock On It, Dark Bay or Brown Filly, by Mosler out of Rock Sapphire (KOR), by Rock Hard Ten. Foaled Feb 16, 2021 in Maryland.

Breeder: Country Life Farm & Rock Sapphire LLC

Owner: Joseph V. Procopio

Trainer: Deiter, Kelly

Claiming Prices: 7 - Put a Rock On It: \$16,000; 4 - Lady Mosler: \$16,000; 12 - Lem Me Drink: \$16,000; 6 - My Little Red: \$20,000; 13 - Queen of the Dance: \$16,000; 2 - Digital Trade: \$16,000; 11 - Heybackatcha: \$20,000; 10 - Satisfied: \$16,000; 3 - Surprisingly Sweet: \$16,000; 5 - Italian War Cry: \$20,000; 8 - Quill Pen: \$20,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Hot Bottom Girl (Also-Eligible), Monster Summer (Also-Eligible), Pure Magic Girl (Trainer), Romantic Story (Also-Eligible), Search (Main-Track-Only)

Total WPS Pool: \$80,492

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Put a Rock On It	4.60	3.00	2.40	\$0.50 Pick 3	1-7-1/7/9/14/15/16 (3 correct)	16.45	20,602
4	Lady Mosler		9.40	5.40		7-7	6.80	8,271
12	Lem Me Drink			8.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	7-4	19.90	76,878
					\$1.00 Exacta	7-4-12-6	1,802.70	22,701
					\$1.00 Superfecta	7-4-12	199.20	42,714
					\$1.00 Trifecta			

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	Put a Rock On It	9	10 ¹⁶	10 ¹¹	10 ¹¹	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ²
4	Lady Mosler	2	3 ^{4 1/2}	3 ⁴	2 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²
12	Lem Me Drink	8	7 ^{7 1/2}	6 ⁷	6 ^{7 1/2}	7 ^{4 3/4}	3 ^{2 1/2}
6	My Little Red	4	5 ^{6 1/2}	5 ⁶	5 ⁶	5 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{3 1/4}
13	Queen of the Dance	1	4 ⁵	4 ^{4 1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/4}	5 ⁴
2	Digital Trade	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ²	3 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/4}
11	Heybackatcha	11	9 ¹⁰	9 ^{9 1/2}	8 ⁹	10 ^{8 1/4}	7 ⁶
10	Satisfied	7	8 ^{9 1/2}	8 ⁸	9 ^{10 1/2}	9 ^{8 1/4}	8 ^{6 1/2}
3	Surprisingly Sweet	6	6 ^{7 1/2}	7 ^{7 1/2}	7 ⁹	8 ^{7 1/4}	9 ⁷
5	Italian War Cry	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ²	1 ²	4 ³	10 ^{9 3/4}
8	Quill Pen	10	11 ¹⁹	11 ¹⁸	11 ¹⁷	11 ^{14 1/4}	11 ¹³

Trainers: 7 - Deiter, Kelly; 4 - Magee, Kieron; 12 - Levine, Bruce; 6 - Flores-Coba, Felix; 13 - Frock, Charles; 2 - Salazar, Marco; 11 - Bentley, Fenneka; 10 - Allen III, A.; 3 - Bennett, Juanita; 5 - Cox, Kenneth; 8 - Brion, Keri

Owners: 7 -Joseph V. Procopio; 4 -Robert D. Bone; 12 -Tom Lemme; 6 - Railsplitters Farm; 13 - B and C Stable and Oller, John; 2 - Span Investments Inc.; 11 -Paget Bennett; 10 - Warwick Stable; 3 - Fiasco Farms, Ltd.; 5 - Bonuccelli Racing; 8 -Kate Dalton;

Footnotes

PUT A ROCK ON IT , checked in tight quarters leaving the starting gate, was well back down the backstretch, worked between horses in upper stretch, moved inside horses near the sixteenth pole and swept to the lead approaching the finish. LADY MOSLER stalked the pace near the inner rail down the backstretch, moved up in the two path on the far turn, took the lead in upper stretch, went clear, finished willingly but was no match for the winner. LEM ME DRINK , wide the far turn, floated wider in upper stretch and rallied mildly. MY LITTLE RED raced in mid pace, was in the six path between horses near the eighth pole and turned in an even effort. QUEEN OF THE DANCE , three wide the first turn, was four deep leaving the far turn and weakened. DIGITAL

TRADE saved ground the first turn, eased out on the backstretch, chased the pace three wide on the far turn and tired. HEYBACKATCHA , wide the far turn, was not a factor. SATISFIED was outrun. SURPRISINGLY SWEET weakened. ITALIAN WAR CRY came out at the break, sprinted clear and moved to the inner rail on the backstretch and gave way in upper stretch. QUILL PEN , checked in tight quarters at the start, trailed. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

LAUREL PARK - October 31, 2024 - Race 4

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES TWO YEARS OLD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, STARTER, MD SIRE RACES OR MD BRED RACES OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$62,500-50,000. Weight, 122 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since August 31 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$62,500, if for \$50,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$45,000 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$62,500 - \$50,000

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Top Line Growth - 1:34.07 - June 8, 2019)

Purse: \$49,600

Includes: \$600 Starters Bonus

Available Money: \$49,600

Value of Race: \$49,600 1st \$29,400, 2nd \$9,800, 3rd \$4,900, 4th \$2,450, 5th \$1,470, 6th \$980, 7th \$300, 8th \$300

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:08 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Sep24 ⁶ LRL ²	3	My Charm (Toledo, Jevian)	119	--	2	6	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹	5 ^{Head}	2 ¹	1 ^{Neck}	2.10	angl 5w,led 1/16,drv
31Aug24 ² MTH ¹	4	Rosieontheriver (Fuentes, Erick)	108	bf	3	7	6 ²	7 ²	7 ¹ 1/2	5 ^{1/2}	2 ³ 1/4	48.50	swung 6w,grind,missd
15Sep24 ⁹ LRL ⁴	2	Youmakemecharlie (Sanchez, Mychel)	119	--	1	5	4 ¹	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	8.10	2w-ins,led,grudngngly
9Oct24 ⁷ DEL ⁴	9	Bourbon N Lace (Hernandez, Julio)	119	--	8	3	8	8	8	6 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	29.20	urged along,ins run
11Oct24 ⁴ LRL ¹	6	Moon Cache (Rodriguez, Jaime)	122	bf	5	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{1/2}	8.60	bmp,2-3w,bw 3/16,fade
12Oct24 ⁶ LRL ⁸	7	No Need to Ask (Cedeno, Carol)	119	--	6	4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ¹	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 1/2	6 ^{Neck}	17.80	brk in,bmp,3-4w,fade
5Oct24 ⁹ LRL ²	8	Atlantis Queen (Torrealba, J.G.)	119	--	7	8	7 ¹	6 ²	6 ¹ 1/2	7 ¹	7 ² 3/4	6.20	brk slw,angl,empty
12Oct24 ⁶ LRL ¹	5	Shkhara Fire (Cruz, Angel)	119	b	4	1	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{1/2}	8	8	1.20*	ins-2w,hounded,wknd

Fractional Times: 23.49 47.05 1:12.40 1:25.52 **Final Time:** 1:38.93

Split Times: (23:56) (25:35) (13:12) (13:41)

Run-Up: 20 feet

Winner: My Charm, Bay Filly, by Bernardini out of Itsmyluckycharm, by Itsmyluckyday. Foaled Jan 24, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Karl & Cathi Glassman

Owner: Glassman Racing LLC

Trainer: Russell, Brittany

Claiming Prices: 4 - Rosieontheriver: \$50,000; 9 - Bourbon N Lace: \$62,500;

Scratched Horse(s): A Shawtown Girl (PrivVet-Illness)

Total WPS Pool: \$113,691

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
3	My Charm	6.20	3.80	3.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	7-1/7/9/14/15/16-3 (3 correct)	12.45	9,380
4	Rosieontheriver		32.60	11.40				
2	Youmakemecharlie			4.20	\$1.00 Daily Double	7-3	8.80	11,385
					\$1.00 Exacta	3-4	106.50	85,993
					\$1.00 Superfecta	3-4-2-9	2,186.20	33,737
					\$1.00 Trifecta	3-4-2	382.70	53,425

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
3	My Charm	6	5 ³	5 ³	5 ² 1/4	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Neck}
4	Rosieontheriver	7	6 ⁴ 1/2	7 ⁶	7 ³ 3/4	5 ³	2 ^{Neck}
2	Youmakemecharlie	5	4 ²	4 ² 1/2	4 ³ 4	1 ^{1/2}	3 ³ 1/2
9	Bourbon N Lace	3	8 ⁷ 1/2	8 ⁸	8 ⁵ 1/4	6 ³ 1/2	4 ³ 3/4
6	Moon Cache	2	2 ¹	2 ¹ 1/2	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	5 ⁴ 1/4
7	No Need to Ask	4	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ^{1/2}	4 ¹ 1/2	6 ⁴ 3/4
8	Atlantis Queen	8	7 ⁶ 1/2	6 ⁴	6 ² 1/4	7 ³ 3/4	7 ⁵
5	Shkhara Fire	1	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	2 ^{Head}	8 ⁴ 3/4	8 ⁷ 3/4

Trainers: 3 - Russell, Brittany; 4 - Gonzalez, Claudio; 2 - Trombetta, Michael; 9 - Pecoraro, Anthony; 6 - Lynch, Cathal; 7 - Ashby, Lynn; 8 - Capuano, Gary; 5 - Corrales, Jose

Owners: 3 - Glassman Racing LLC; 4 -David Gruskos; 2 - R.D.M Racing Stable and Balsamo, Joseph; 9 - Blanford, Charles and Tester, Russell; 6 -Hope H. Jones; 7 -William T. Shook; 8 - Pocket 3's Racing LLC; 5 - Barak Farm and Dino's Thoroughbreds, LLC;

Footnotes

MY CHARM , nudged along in the clear and within range of the leaders, angled out five wide with a run into the stretch, straightened away and closed steadily outside rivals and under a drive leaving the three sixteenths, seized command a sixteenth out, cleared while switching to her left lead soon after then dug in late to prevail. ROSIEONTHERIVER , urged along off the pace, moved to about the four path past the three eighths, swung six wide in upper stretch, made a grinding run outside the winner and just failed to get past. YOUMAKEMECHARLIE prompted the pace pace in the two path while under nudging, dropped in taking advantage of a rail opening into the lane, moved through to threaten then took command leaving the three sixteenths, could not contain outer threats in the final furlong then gave way grudgingly while drifting out a bit. BOURBON N LACE dropped back after an alert beginning, was shoved along off the pace trailing and saving ground mid turn, cut the corner into the lane and closed inside rivals. MOON CACHE , bumped at the break, prompted the pace two to three wide outside the leader, poked a head in front soon into the lane, battled between horses past the three sixteenths then faded late. NO NEED TO ASK broke inward bumping a rival, corrected and attended the pace three wide, threatened four wide past the quarter pole, vied past the three sixteenths then faded. ATLANTIS QUEEN broke slowly, saved ground into the turn, angled three wide into the lane, moved up a bit behind rivals, failed to quicken with the leaders past mid stretch, angled out and came up empty. SHKHARA FIRE took over between runners leaving the chute, set the pace towards the inside, raced two wide while hounded into the stretch, had little left past the quarter pole and weakened.

LAUREL PARK - October 31, 2024 - Race 5

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$12,500 OR LESS IN THEIR LAST THREE STARTS OR CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000-\$16,000. Three Year Olds, 123 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since August 31 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000, if for \$16,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at Fiveand One half Furlongs). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$20,000

Distance: Five And One Half Furlongs On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Remuda - 1:00.63 - June 16, 2023)

Purse: \$30,635

Includes: \$1,200 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$435 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$30,635

Value of Race: \$30,635 1st \$17,400, 2nd \$5,800, 3rd \$3,335, 4th \$1,450, 5th \$870, 6th \$580, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 2:39 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
11Oct24 ² MED ¹	1	Tap It Up (Sanchez, Mychel)	123	L b	1	5	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Nose}	4.20	split foes 1/16
10Oct24 ⁶ LRL ⁶	9	Patria (Araujo, Denis)	123	L b	8	1	2 ²	2 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	7.00	bore in start,game
28Sep24 ² DEL ¹	6	Sullivan Street (Robles, Ederik)	121	L b	5	9	9 ³	8 ^{1 1/2}	8 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	22.90	pinchd,check start,5wd
20Oct24 ¹ LRL ³	10	Theodora Grace (Boyce, Forest)	122	L	9	6	7 ^{2 1/2}	7 ²	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{3/4}	6.00	4wd,aim 1/8,hung
20Oct24 ¹ LRL ⁴	5	Lady Serenity (Torrealba, J.G.)	123	L	4	3	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²	2 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Neck}	8.10	bump start,flttnd out
10Oct24 ⁶ LRL ⁹	2	Social Whirl (Hernandez, Julio)	123	L	2	2	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Neck}	24.20	flattened out inside
29Jun24 ⁵ LRL ²	8	Diva Ready (Rodriguez, Jaime)	119	L	7	10	10	9 ¹	9 ²	7 ^{1/2}	5.10	pinch start,alterd 1/8
20Oct24 ¹ LRL ¹	7	Whiteknuckleflyer (Karamanos, Horacio)	119	L bhf	6	7	6 ^{1/2}	6 ¹	6 ¹	8 ^{1 1/4}	1.60*	bump start,no bid
18Oct24 ¹ LRL ⁸	11	Cupids Dream (Toledo, Jevian)	119	L f	10	8	8 ^{Head}	10	10	9 ^{5 1/4}	56.70	wide, no factor
12Oct24 ⁴ LRL ¹¹	3	Molly of Stratford (Cruz, Angel)	119	L	3	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	10	52.50	bump start,rank 1/2

Fractional Times: 22.35 45.62 57.21

Final Time: 1:03.46

Split Times: (23:27) (11:59) (6:25)

Run-Up: 60 feet

Winner: Tap It Up, Bay Filly, by Tapwrit out of Pocket of Aces, by Harlan's Holiday. Foaled Feb 23, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Gainesway Thoroughbreds LTD & Bridlewood Farm

Owner: PTJ Stable, Inc.

Trainer: Ryerson, James

Claiming Prices: 9 - Patria: \$20,000; 10 - Theodora Grace: \$16,000; 5 - Lady Serenity: \$20,000; 2 - Social Whirl: \$20,000; 8 - Diva Ready: \$16,000; 7 - Whiteknuckleflyer: \$16,000; 11 - Cupids Dream: \$16,000; 3 - Molly of Stratford: \$16,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Haleigh B (Main-Track-Only), Latest Edition (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$99,388

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Tap It Up	10.40	5.80	4.60	\$0.50 Pick 3	1/7/9/14/15/16-3-1 (3 correct)	38.85	11,341
9	Patria		8.40	5.80		7-1/7/9/14/15/16-3-1 (4 correct)	96.10	18,647
6	Sullivan Street			9.60	\$0.50 Pick 4	1-7-1/7/9/14/15/16-3-1 (5 correct)	604.75	46,444
					\$1.00 Daily Double	3-1	33.30	10,490
					\$1.00 Exacta	1-9	46.90	96,479
					\$1.00 Superfecta	1-9-6-10	5,497.80	38,860
					\$1.00 Trifecta	1-9-6	1,281.80	57,726

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
1	Tap It Up	5	5 ⁴	5 ^{4 1/4}	4 ^{2 1/2}	1 ^{Nose}
9	Patria	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Nose}
6	Sullivan Street	9	9 ^{7 3/4}	8 ^{7 1/4}	8 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{Head}
10	Theodora Grace	6	7 ⁵	7 ^{5 1/4}	5 ³	4 ^{Neck}
5	Lady Serenity	3	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/4}	2 ^{1 1/2}	5 ¹
2	Social Whirl	2	3 ²	3 ²	3 ²	6 ^{1 1/4}
8	Diva Ready	10	10 ^{10 3/4}	9 ^{8 3/4}	9 ⁵	7 ^{1 1/2}
7	Whiteknuckleflyer	7	6 ^{4 1/2}	6 ^{4 1/4}	6 ³	8 ²
11	Cupids Dream	8	8 ^{7 1/2}	10 ^{9 3/4}	10 ⁷	9 ^{3 1/4}
3	Molly of Stratford	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	7 ⁴	10 ^{9 1/2}

Trainers: 1 - Ryerson, James; 9 - Salazar, Marco; 6 - Eppler, Mary; 10 - Klesaris, Robert; 5 - Salzman, Sr., John; 2 - Woolley, Tim; 8 - Klesaris, Robert; 7 - Capuano, Phillip; 11 - Sillaman, Richard; 3 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo

Owners: 1 - PTJ Stable, Inc.; 9 -Raul DelValle; 6 - Mary E. Eppler Racing Stable, Inc. and Triple Tree Stable; 10 -Alex Kazdan; 5 - Gracie Mae Stables and Great Lake Stable; 2 -Patricia L. Moseley; 8 -Michael Hoelsing; 7 - Ulman, Louis J. and Parker, Stephen L.; 11 - Rashid's Thoroughbred Racing and LBR Racing Stable; 3 - Mi Patria Racing;

Footnotes

TAP IT UP , near the inner rail around the turn stalking the pace, waited for room in mid stretch, split horses near the sixteenth pole and narrowly prevailed. PATRIA caused a chain reaction when bearing in leaving the starting gate, disputed the pace outside MOLLY OF STRATFORD, went clear in mid stretch and gave way grudgingly. SULLIVAN STREET , checked when pinched back in the chain reaction soon after the start, swung to the five path in upper stretch and closed outside horses. THEODORA GRACE stalked the pace, raced four deep entering the stretch, had aim on the lead in mid stretch and

hung. LADY SERENITY , bumped soon after the start, chased the pace, moved up three wide into the lane and flattened out. SOCIAL WHIRL stalked the pace along the inner rail on the turn, waited behind horses in mid stretch and flattened out inside horses. DIVA READY , pinched back in the chain reaction leaving the starting gate, began to advance in the two path in upper stretch, altered course to the outside near the eighth pole and failed to menace. WHITEKNUCKLEFLYER , bumped at the start, raced in the three path into the stretch, was caught behind rivals in mid stretch and failed to rally. CUPIDS DREAM , wide on the turn, was no factor. MOLLY OF STRATFORD , bumped in the chain reaction leaving the starting gate, sped to the front, hugged the inner rail, was rank entering the turn, dueled to upper stretch and faltered.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

LAUREL PARK - October 31, 2024 - Race 6

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR MAIDENS, THREE, FOUR, AND FIVE YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 123 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000, if for \$16,000, allowed 4 lbs. Maryland Bred Claiming Price \$25,000. (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at One Mile) (Rail at 52 feet). **Claiming Price:** \$20,000 - \$16,000

Distance: One And One Sixteenth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Two by Two - 1:40.22 - July 26, 2024)

Purse: \$28,190

Includes: \$1,800 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$390 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$28,190

Value of Race: \$28,190 1st \$15,600, 2nd \$5,200, 3rd \$2,990, 4th \$1,300, 5th \$780, 6th \$520, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300, 10th \$300, 11th \$300, 12th \$300

Weather: Clear, 78° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 3:11 **Start:** Good for all except 11 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
28Sep24 ³ LRL ²	11	Drilling for Gold (Toledo, Jevian)	123 L	11	11	7 ^{Head}	7 ¹	4 ²	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}	2.60	hop st,5-4w,drove clr
26Jul24 ⁴ CNL ³	5	Mortal Sin (Rodriguez, Jaime)	119 L b	5	6	9 ^{1/2}	10 ²	5 ^{Head}	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{3/4}	6.60	rate 3deep,angl,drift
10Oct24 ⁵ LRL ⁴	4	Brighty (Briceno, Jean)	123 L	4	5	6 ²	6 ^{1/2}	8 ¹	6 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	16.50	ins-2w,wait 3/8,rally
11Oct24 ⁹ LRL ⁸	3	Gift Exchange (Sanchez, Mychel)	119 L b	3	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ²	2 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{3/4}	16.90	ins,met bids,stbbrnly
10Oct24 ⁷ LRL ⁷	2	Fire and Knives (Karamanos, Horacio)	122 L b	2	9	10 ^{2 1/2}	9 ^{1/2}	9 ²	8 ¹	5 ¹	6.60	btw,stdy 3/8,angl,bid
10Oct24 ⁷ LRL ³	6	Lucky Prince (Acosta, J.)	126 L b	6	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1 1/2}	6 ¹	12.80	prompted 2w,faded
10Oct24 ⁷ LRL ²	1	Tabloid City (Cruz, Angel)	123 L b	1	7	8 ²	8 ^{Head}	10 ^{Head}	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{1 1/2}	8.00	ins,light stdy 3/8
10Oct24 ⁷ LRL ⁴	8	Moonflyer (Villalobos, Ismerio)	122 L b	8	8	11 ³	11 ³	11 ²	9 ¹	8 ^{3 1/2}	34.40	failed to menace
19Sep24 ⁵ CT ⁸	12	Raptor Razzle (Burnham, Matilda)	116 L	12	10	5 ^{Head}	5 ¹	2 ^{Head}	5 ¹	9 ¹	30.00	brk thru gt,4-3w,wknd
20Sep24 ¹⁰ LRL ⁴	9	Burroughs Cay (Ortiz, Yomar)	119 L b	9	3	4 ²	4 ²	6 ^{Head}	10 ⁴	10 ^{1 1/4}	36.70	3w,rdn 3/8ths,tired
27Jul24 ¹ LRL ⁸	10	Kinda Fonda Wanda (Boyce, Forest)	119 L b	10	12	12	12	12	12	11 ^{3/4}	91.00	guide in early,empty
21Sep24 ³ LRL ⁴	7	Gold Aspen (Centeno, Daniel)	123 L b	7	4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	7 ^{1 1/2}	11 ^{1/2}	12	2.40*	aim ins,rdn 3/8,wknd

Fractional Times: 23.51 48.19 1:12.73 1:36.95

Final Time: 1:43.48

Split Times: (24:68) (24:54) (24:22) (6:53)

Run-Up: 40 feet **Temporary Rail:** 52 feet

Winner: Drilling for Gold, Bay Gelding, by [Twirling Candy](#) out of Danceforthecause, by Giant's Causeway. Foaled Apr 14, 2021 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Lane's End

Breeder: Gainesway Thoroughbreds LTD, A. R.Enterprises, Inc. & LNJ Foxwoods

Owner: Golden Lion Racing

Trainer: Russell, Brittany

Claiming Prices: 11 - Drilling for Gold: \$20,000; 5 - Mortal Sin: \$16,000; 4 - Brighty: \$25,000; 3 - Gift Exchange: \$16,000; 2 - Fire and Knives: \$16,000; 6 - Lucky Prince: \$25,000; 1 - Tabloid City: \$20,000; 8 - Moonflyer: \$16,000; 12 - Raptor Razzle: \$25,000; 9 - Burroughs Cay: \$16,000; 10 - Kinda Fonda Wanda: \$16,000; 7 - Gold Aspen: \$20,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Chevy Man (Also-Eligible), Merging Traffic (Also-Eligible), Mungo (Also-Eligible), Thick as Thieves (Also-Eligible)

Total WPS Pool: \$120,146

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool	Carryover
11	Drilling for Gold	7.20	4.60	4.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	3-1-11 (3 correct)	53.15	10,337	
5	Mortal Sin		6.40	5.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	1-11	26.60	11,085	
4	Brighty			9.40	\$1.00 Exacta	11-5	23.40	113,820	
					\$1.00 Superfecta	11-5-4-3	2,552.10	46,097	
					\$1.00 Trifecta	11-5-4	244.20	65,117	
					\$1.00 Z-5 Super Hi-5	11-5-4-3-2		1,424	7,706

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
11	Drilling for Gold	11	7 ^{1 1/2}	7 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{2 1/4}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 3/4}
5	Mortal Sin	6	9 ^{9 3/4}	10 ^{7 1/4}	5 ^{4 1/4}	4 ^{4 1/2}	2 ^{1 3/4}
4	Brighty	5	6 ^{5 1/2}	6 ⁵	8 ⁶	6 ⁷	3 ^{2 1/2}
3	Gift Exchange	1	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ²	2 ^{1/2}	4 ³
2	Fire and Knives	9	10 ^{10 1/4}	9 ^{6 3/4}	9 ⁷	8 ⁹	5 ^{3 3/4}
6	Lucky Prince	2	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ¹	3 ²	3 ³	6 ^{4 3/4}
1	Tabloid City	7	8 ^{7 3/4}	8 ^{6 1/2}	10 ⁹	7 ^{7 1/2}	7 ^{5 3/4}
8	Moonflyer	8	11 ^{12 3/4}	11 ^{9 1/4}	11 ⁹	9 ¹⁰	8 ^{7 1/4}
12	Raptor Razzle	10	5 ^{5 1/2}	5 ⁴	2 ²	5 ⁶	9 ^{10 3/4}
9	Burroughs Cay	3	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ²	6 ^{4 1/4}	10 ¹¹	10 ^{11 3/4}
10	Kinda Fonda Wanda	12	12 ^{15 3/4}	12 ^{12 1/4}	12 ¹¹	12 ^{15 1/2}	11 ¹³
7	Gold Aspen	4	3 ³	3 ²	7 ^{4 1/2}	11 ¹⁵	12 ^{13 3/4}

Trainers: 11 - Russell, Brittany; 5 - Pecoraro, Anthony; 4 - Milosevic, Milan; 3 - Trombetta, Michael; 2 - Merryman, Edwin; 6 - Stites, Flint; 1 - Toner, James; 8 - Sanchez-Salomon, Rodolfo; 12 - Rofe, Jean; 9 - Meyers, Madison; 10 - Voss, Katharine; 7 - Farrior, Anthony

Owners: 11 - Golden Lion Racing; 5 -Robert Atkinson; 4 -Matthew Bright; 3 -R. Larry Johnson; 2 -Edwin W. Merryman; 6 -Charles McGill; 1 - Joseph Allen LLC; 8 - J R Sanchez Racing Stable; 12 -Jean L. Rofe; 9 -Clarke Ohrstrom; 10 - Chanceland Farm; 7 -James C. Wolf;

Footnotes

DRILLING FOR GOLD hopped slightly at the break, was rated off the inside then taken to about the five path soon into the backstretch, dropped in a path and took closer order leaving the far turn, bid to engage GIFT EXCHANGE nearing the quarter pole, duelled with that one in upper stretch, wrestled

command a furlong out, spurted away under a stiff drive, wandered outward but held firm. MORTAL SIN , under firm rating three wide early on through the backstretch run, advanced outside foes leaving the far turn, shifted out wider into the lane, drifted out pursuing the leading pair in mid stretch, corrected and kept on gamely. BRIGHTY saved ground into the backstretch, edged up nearing the half, eased out to the two path then tapped the brakes into the far turn, regroup to make a four wide run in upper stretch, shifted in a bit past mid stretch and kept on willingly to the inside of a rival to gain the show. GIFT EXCHANGE cleared early, was nursed along on the lead while towards the inner rail, met outer bids leaving the five sixteenths, battled to the inside of the winner leaving mid stretch then gave way grudgingly. FIRE AND KNIVES rated between rivals nearing the five eighths, edged up into the far turn then steadied lightly, swung six wide in upper stretch and closed steadily. LUCKY PRINCE prompted the pace outside the winner, was under pressure attempting to stay close past the five sixteenths, lacked a punch past mid stretch and faded. TABLOID CITY settled off the pace while saving ground, briefly lacked room near the far turn, stayed towards the inside and offered a belated response. MOONFLYER failed to menace. RAPTOR RAZZLE broke through the gate pre race and got away for about a sixteenth of a mile before being apprehended by the outrider, was returned to the gate and broke a tad slow, rated four wide early on, quickly gained and bid between foes leaving the five sixteenths, failed to sustain soon into the stretch and weakened. BURROUGHS CAY stalked the pace three wide, was ridden along past the three eighths and tired. KINDA FONDA WANDA was taken to the inner rail in the opening sixteenth, settled off the pace but failed to generate a serious rally. GOLD ASPEN secured the inside early on and stalked, failed to respond to asking leaving the far turn and retreated.

LAUREL PARK - October 31, 2024 - Race 7

ALLOWANCE - Thoroughbred

FOR RESTRICTED THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD FOR MD BRED OR MD SIRE HORSES WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A STATE BRED/STATE SIRE OR STATE CERTIFIED RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING, OR STARTER AND WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, WAIVER CLAIMING OR STARTER OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 123 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Other Than Maiden, Claiming Or Starter At A Mile Or Over Allowed 3 lbs. (NW1 B X)

Distance: One Mile On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Top Line Growth - 1:34.07 - June 8, 2019)

Purse: \$48,000

Available Money: \$48,000

Value of Race: \$47,040 1st \$28,800, 2nd \$9,600, 3rd \$4,800, 4th \$2,400, 5th \$1,440

Weather: Clear, 80° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:39 **Start:** Good for all **Timing Method:** Video Review



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Oct24 ⁶ PRX ¹	7	War Master (Sanchez, Mychel)	120	L	5	3	4 ³	4 ² 1/2	3 ³ 1/2	1 ¹ /2	1 ² 1/2	2.80	no speed,4w 1/4,drvng
30Oct24 ⁸ LRL ¹	5	Derbyness (Toledo, Jevian)	120	L b	3	4	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ²	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ³ /4	0.60*	held on well
13Oct24 ⁷ LRL ¹⁰	1	Blue Kingdom (Alvelo, Jean)	120	L b	1	1	2 ²	3 ⁶	2 ¹	3 ⁷	3 ⁹ 1/4	6.10	rail,chased, faded
12Oct24 ¹¹ LRL ⁸	6	Little Lance (Acosta, J.)	123	L bf	4	2	3 ³	2 ^{Head}	4 ² 1/2	4 ²	4 ³ 1/2	6.60	mild move turn
12Oct24 ⁸ LRL ⁵	2	My Mamba (Briceno, Jean)	123	L f	2	5	5	5	5	5	5	9.00	outrun

Fractional Times: 24.34 47.51 1:11.74 1:24.19

Final Time: 1:37.17

Split Times: (23:17) (24:23) (12:45) (12:98)

Run-Up: 20 feet

Winner: War Master, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Mastery out of Sexy Reasons (ARG), by Jump Start. Foaled Jan 14, 2021 in Maryland.

Breeder: John C. Davison

Owner: Sue Bear Racing and Jagger Inc.

Trainer: Ness, Jamie

Scratched Horse(s): Alvy (RegVet-Illness), Guaponess (PrivVet-Illness), Quint's Brew (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$76,575

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	War Master	7.60	3.20	2.20	\$0.50 Pick 3	1-11-7 (3 correct)	56.45	7,109
5	Derbyness		2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Daily Double	11-7	17.40	11,288
1	Blue Kingdom			2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	7-5	7.80	52,567
					\$1.00 Superfecta	7-5-1-6	40.80	16,550
					\$1.00 Trifecta	7-5-1	23.70	31,005

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
7	War Master	3	4 ⁶	4 ⁷ 1/2	3 ³	1 ¹ /2	1 ² 1/2
5	Derbyness	4	1 ¹	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ²	2 ¹ /2	2 ² 1/2
1	Blue Kingdom	1	2 ¹	3 ¹ 1/2	2 ²	3 ²	3 ³ 1/4
6	Little Lance	2	3 ³	2 ¹ 1/2	4 ⁶ 1/2	4 ⁹	4 ¹² 1/2
2	My Mamba	5	5 ⁹	5 ¹⁰	5 ⁹	5 ¹¹	5 ¹⁶

Trainers: 7 - Ness, Jamie; 5 - Russell, Brittany; 1 - Feliciano, Jr., Benjamin; 6 - Campbell, William; 2 - Serey, Jr., Mario

Owners: 7 - Sue Bear Racing and Jagger Inc.; 5 - The Elkstone Group LLC (Stuart Grant); 1 - Strongline Thoroughbreds, LLC; 6 -William A. Campbell; 2 -Robert Reidy;

Footnotes

WAR MASTER lacked speed, circled the turn three wide, floated to the four path straightening out for the stretch, responded to brisk urging, secured command near the eighth pole then drew off. DERBYNESS , clear mid way down the backstretch, saved ground around the turn, failed to hold off the winner in the drive but held on well for the place. BLUE KINGDOM chased the pace racing along the inner rail on the turn, eased out to the two path entering the stretch and faded in the drive. LITTLE LANCE showed a mild move in the two path entering the turn and weakened. MY MAMBA was always outrun. This race had a timing discrepancy or malfunction and was re-timed using video technology to arrive at the most accurate time.

LAUREL PARK - October 31, 2024 - Race 8

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

(PLUS UP TO 15% MBF) FOR FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$12,500 OR LESS IN THEIR LAST THREE STARTS OR CLAIMING PRICE \$20,000-\$16,000. Three Year Olds, 123 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race At A Mile Or Over Since August 31 Allowed 3 lbs. Claiming Price \$20,000, if for \$16,000, allowed 4 lbs. (Races Where Entered For \$12,500 Or Less Not Considered In Allowances). (If deemed inadvisable by management to run this race on the Turf course, it will be run on the main track at One Mile and One Eighth) (Rail at 52 feet). (C)

Claiming Price: \$20,000

Distance: One And One Eighth Miles On The Turf **Current Track Record:** (Just Howard - 1:45.81 - September 30, 2017)

Purse: \$30,035

Includes: \$600 Starters Bonus

Includes: \$435 MBF - Maryland Bred Fund

Available Money: \$30,035

Value of Race: \$30,035 1st \$17,400, 2nd \$5,800, 3rd \$3,335, 4th \$1,450, 5th \$870, 6th \$580, 7th \$300, 8th \$300

Weather: Clear, 80° **Track:** Firm

Off at: 4:10 **Start:** Good for all except 9 **Timing Method:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Oct24 ⁶ PRX ¹	10	Woohoo Jackie Blue (Rodriguez, Jaime)	126 L b	7	4	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{3/4}	3.10	outs,rzd into str,drv
9Oct24 ⁶ DEL ⁴	4	Inanna's Quest (Boyce, Forest)	119 L	2	3	3 ²	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ⁵	3.10	aim ins,angl 4w,game
12Oct24 ¹ LRL ⁶	9	Daily Planet (Toledo, Jevian)	123 L	6	8	8	6 ¹	6 ^{3 1/2}	4 ³	3 ^{Head}	7.00	head turned st,3-4wd
20Sep24 ⁶ MED ²	5	Chez Soleil (Sanchez, Mychel)	126 L b	3	1	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ²	5 ¹	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{5 1/2}	7.70	jmp shadow,study early
9Oct24 ⁶ DEL ³	11	Amunet (Karamanos, Horacio)	123 L b	8	5	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	5 ^{Head}	5 ^{Neck}	9.00	chase btw 5/16,faded
9Oct24 ⁶ DEL ⁵	1	Beachgrass (Crispin, Alexander)	119 L bf	1	6	6 ^{Head}	8	7 ^{Head}	7 ²	6 ^{3 1/2}	72.90	ins early, no response
18Oct24 ¹ LRL ⁷	8	La Limonada (Diaz, Vladimir)	119 L	5	7	7 ^{Head}	7 ^{1/2}	8	8	7 ^{Head}	68.30	force out st,bw,wknd
16Sep24 ⁵ PRX ¹	7	Getaway Palace (Haddock, Dexter)	123 L b	4	2	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	6 ^{1 1/2}	8	1.60*	ins,prssrd 3/8,tired

Fractional Times: 24.13 48.49 1:12.20 1:36.92 **Final Time:** 1:49.12

Split Times: (24:36) (23:71) (24:72) (12:20)

Run-Up: 40 feet **Temporary Rail:** 52 feet

Winner: Woohoo Jackie Blue, Dark Bay or Brown Mare, by Jack Milton out of Day Is Done, by Lookin At Lucky. Foaled Apr 06, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Mr. & Mrs. Theodore R. Kuster

Owner: Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.

Trainer: Ness, Jamie

Voided Claims: Getaway Palace(Vet)

Claiming Prices: 10 - Woohoo Jackie Blue: \$20,000; 4 - Inanna's Quest: \$16,000; 9 - Daily Planet: \$20,000; 5 - Chez Soleil: \$20,000; 11 - Amunet: \$20,000; 1 - Beachgrass: \$16,000; 8 - La Limonada: \$16,000; 7 - Getaway Palace: \$20,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Call On Clara (PrivVet-Illness), Lullaby Land (PrivVet-Illness), Up Her Sleeve (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$96,290

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
10	Woohoo Jackie Blue	8.20	4.20	3.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	11-7-10 (3 correct)	42.35	18,506
4	Inanna's Quest		4.60	2.80	\$0.50 Pick 4	1-11-7-10 (4 correct)	242.80	20,232
9	Daily Planet			3.40	\$0.50 Pick 5	3-1-11-7-10 (5 correct)	1,824.00	12,437
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	1/7/9/14/15/16-3-1-11-7-10 (6 correct)	19,410.40	4,506
					\$1.00 Daily Double	7-10	20.20	13,289
					\$1.00 Exacta	10-4	14.80	80,239
					\$1.00 Superfecta	10-4-9-5	223.30	33,861
					\$1.00 Trifecta	10-4-9	46.10	50,841

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
10	Woohoo Jackie Blue	4	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ¹	1 ^{3/4}
4	Inanna's Quest	3	3 ²	3 ²	3 ²	2 ¹	2 ^{3/4}
9	Daily Planet	8	8 ^{7 1/4}	6 ⁷	6 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{5 3/4}
5	Chez Soleil	1	5 ^{4 1/2}	5 ⁵	5 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	4 ^{5 3/4}
11	Amunet	5	4 ⁴	4 ^{3 1/2}	4 ⁴	5 ^{6 1/2}	5 ^{11 1/4}
1	Beachgrass	6	6 ⁷	8 ^{8 1/2}	7 ⁹	7 ^{8 1/4}	6 ^{11 1/2}
8	La Limonada	7	7 ^{7 1/4}	7 ⁸	8 ⁹	8 ^{10 1/4}	7 ¹⁵
7	Getaway Palace	2	1 ²	1 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	6 ^{6 3/4}	8 ^{15 1/4}

Trainers: 10 - Ness, Jamie; 4 - Ashby, Lynn; 9 - Milosevic, Milan; 5 - Lawrence II, James; 11 - Matz, Michael; 1 - Nazario, Pedro; 8 - Reck, Christopher; 7 - Perez, Ruperto

Owners: 10 - Madison Avenue Racing Stable, Inc., Kernan, Jr., Morris E. and Jagger Inc.; 4 -Lynn A. Ashby; 9 -Patricia V. Haun Beck; 5 -Laurel Hills; 11 - Runnymore Racing, LLC; 1 -Desmond James; 8 -Jeannette Reck; 7 -Lizbeth Serrano;

Footnotes

WOOHOO JACKIE BLUE prompted the pace two wide, moved up and engaged the leader from her outside leaving the far turn, spurted clear nearing the lane then took to rousing, kept on under strong handling through the final furlong and denied an outer threat from INANNA'S QUEST. INANNA'S QUEST rated close up while saving ground, eased out approaching the stretch then straightened four wide, ranged up outside the winner in mid stretch, kept on gamely but wasn't quite good enough. DAILY PLANET , off last when having her head turned as the gates sprung, steadied once corrected then settled off the pace while three deep past the five eighths, gathered some momentum and advanced wide into the stretch, gave hard chase past mid stretch and continued with effort to nab the show. CHEZ SOLEIL appeared to jump a shadow when saving ground into the first turn, was a bit keyed up soon after and steadied off heels, pulled her way forward while towards the inner rail leaving the far turn, chased the leaders in upper stretch but came up empty late. AMUNET , in range while off the inside, chased between runners mid way on the final turn, lacked a punch in upper stretch and faded through the final

furlong. BEACHGRASS saved ground early and failed to respond. LA LIMONADA , forced out a path or two at the break, raced between runners early and gave way. GETAWAY PALACE broke outward, corrected and cleared, set the pace towards the inside, took outer pressure departing the far turn, failed to kick on soon into the stretch and faltered through the final three sixteenths.

Total Attendance: 0

Handle: \$2,135,730

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.